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TABLE 1. --l'A 'l'IOl'AL BAIK OF VIET= If AM BALAl'CE SHEET 

(Millien• ef Piasters = End ef Peried) 

Dec 1961 Wev 1962 Dec 1962 Oct 1963 lev 1963 Dec 1963 

ASSETS3 TOTAL 1 

Gold 679.6 679.6 679.6 679.6 679.6 679.6 

Fareigilil Exchange 5 ,457 .2 4,678.6 4,679.9 5,325.2 5,204.2 5,429.1 

Debt ef' O.vemmeni;. l0,681.2 10,681.2 10,681.2 103681.2 L0,681.2 . 10,681.2 

281.0 274.8 518.4 
' . 

Advances t • Banks 521.5 315.7 331.2 

Adv~nces t e the GV!f y 1,349.6 2, 739.6 2,769.6 5,199.6 5,499.6 i. 5,399.6 

Fixed Asset s 130.0 153.9 169.8 190.9 192.5 174.3 
' I 

Other Assets 406.1 2,290.6 2,322.6 2,357.7 2,570.5: } 2, 767.9 

Memorandum Entry 

Gold & Fer~ign Exchange 
in Millions ef US Dellar 175.3 153.l 153 .. 1 171.6 168.1 174.5 

' 

LIABILITIES, '![Djl'AL ~ l 

Currency in Circulatien 12,887.3 13,897.7 14,lo6.8 16,784.7 16,898.4 .'. 16,64403 

Deipesits 2,91!0.5 2,874.5 2,888.2. 4,022 .1 4,155.5 4,557.5 

Miscellaneeus Crediters. 2,023.5 3,569.5 3,460.9 2,878.1 2,798.3 2,93508 

Provisions & Reserves 938.8 938.8 1 .11109.9 1;059.8 1,059 .. 8 1,312.7 . ; 
Other Liabilities 435.1 224.o 11.7 207.9 231.1 12.6 

. . 
~ Including advances te Watienal Treasury te cever the less frem French Franc 

devaluatien successively in August 1957 and December 1958. 

TABLE 1. -NATIONAL BANK OF VIET-NAM BALANCE SHEET

(Millions of Piasters - End of Period)

Oct 1963 Nov 1963 Dec 1963Dec 1962Nov 1962Dec 1961

24,952.6 25,462.921,504.5 25,143.121,577.519,225.2ASSETS, TOTAL

679.6 679.6679.6679.6 679.6679.6Gold

4,678.6 4,679.9 5,429.15,457.2 5,204.25,325.2Foreign Exchange

10,681.210,681.2 10,681.2 10,681.210,681.2 10,681.2Debt of Government

274.8 518.4281.0 315.7 331.2521.5Advances to Banks

2,769.61,349.6 2,739.6 5,499.65,199.6 5,399.6Advances to the GVN a/

169.8 174.3153.9 192.3190.9130.0Fixed Assets

2,322.62,290.6 2,767.9406.1 2,570.52,357.7Other Assets

Memorandum Entry

Gold & Foreign Exchange
168.1171.6 174.5153.1153.1175.3in Millions of US Dollar

24,952.6 25,462.921,504.5 25,143.121,577.519,225.2LIABILITIES, TOTAL

14,106.8 16,784.7 16,898.4 16,644.313,897.712,887.3Currency in Circulation

2,874.5 2,888.2 4,022.1 4,557.52,940.5 4,155.5Deposits

2,878.1 2,935.83,569.5 2,798.33,460.92,023.5Miscellaneous Creditors

938.8938.8 1,059.81,059.8 1,312.71,109.9Provisions & Reserves

12.6435.1 224.0 231.1207.911.7Other Liabilities

Including advances to National Treasury to cover the less from French Franca
devaluation successively in August 1957 and December 1958.



TABLE 2. -=OOMMERCIAL BANKS OF VIE'INAM BALANCE SHEET 

(Millions of Piasters = End of Period) . 

·-
. 

nee 1961 Nov. 1962 Dec 1962 Oct 1963 lfQV 1963 Dec 1963 
--: 
\ . 

ASSETS 3 'IOTAL 8-~2 Q. 1114 Q_l!)Q8 l0.8Q7 10.76".1) 11.480 

Cash and deposits in 
Na t iona l Bank & Treasury 1,968 1,811 1 , 699 2,212 2,068 2,901 
Local Banks 86 . 141 .121 156 241 259 

Deposit s i n f oreign banks 142 153 188 148 144 174 
Loans to and investments in 
privat e sector 5:; 701 6:;515 6,948 7,655 7,417 7, 484 

Loans and advances (net of 
.'.' l~ . ' ) .(1,ai3) valua t ion reserve)_ (5,339) (6,112) . ' ·' ,545 (7 ,26o) . (7,o81) 

Advance under IDC agree ( 174) ( 210) C e10) ( 183) .· ( 182) ( 181) 
Investment - ( 188) ( 193) ( 193) ( 212) . ( 222) ( 222) 

! 

242 240 Fixed assets 199 292 295 297 
Miscellaneous assets 286 292 402 434 538 365 

' 

Memor andum Entry 
.. 

Gol d & Foreign Exchange in 
mil lions of US Dollar 4.1 4.4 . 5 .4 4.2 4~ .. ~ 5 .o. 

·, ' \ 

' 

_ _LIABll.J'.TIES, 'IDTAL 8.~2 Q.1'54 Q _ ')a8 l0.8Q7 10. 76~ 1Ll!80 

Deposit s 
Demand = Private ~ctor §:./ 4,784 5,394 5,633 5,788 ' 5 811 

.· ' ... 
6,107 

Time & Term - Private . -
Sector 947 - 822 892 1,777 1 8o7 2,011 ' -Government 8o9 1,050 1,097 788 826 8o4 

Due to foreign banks 115 195 207 234 227 225 
Due to l ocal banks 153 261. 212 197 254 289 
Loans payable - National Bank 463 281 275 518 311 324 
Miscellaneous liabilities 425 465 554 720 639 719 
Capital accounts 626 686 728 8'75 888 9~1 

I 
, 

~ Including Sec. 1!02 

TABLE 2. =-COMMERCIAL BANKS OF VIETNAM BALANCE SHEET

(Millions of Piasters en End of Period)

Dec 1962Nov 1962 Dec 1963Oct 1963 Nov 1963Dec 1961

11,4808,382 9,598 10,897 10,7639,154ASSETS, TOTAL

Cash and deposits in
2,0681,968 1,811 1,699 2,9012,212National Bank & Treasury

86 156 241141 121 259Local Banks
188 148 144142 174153Deposits in foreign banks

Loans to and investments in

6,948 7,4847,6556,515 7,4775,701private sector
Loans and advances (net of

(6,112) (7,081)(7,073)(7,260)(6,545)(5,339)valuation reserve)
( 181)( 183)( 210) 182)( 174) ( 210)Advance under IDC agree

( 222)( 193) ( 222)( 212)( 188) ( 193)Investment
240242 295 297292199Fixed assets

538286 434 365402292Miscellaneous assets

Memorandum Entry

Gold & Foreign Exchange in
4.44.1 4.2 4.15.4 5.0millions of US Dollar

10,8978,382 11,4809.598 10,7639,154LIABILITIES, TOTAL

Deposits
5,788 5,8114,784 6,1075,6335,394Demand - Private Sector a

Time & Term - Private
892822 1,807947 1,777 2,011Sector

826 804809 7881,0971,050Government
234175 227195 207 225Due to foreign banks

289261 254153 197212Due to local banks
281 518463 324311275Loans payable - National Bank
465 639425 554 720 779Miscellaneous liabilities

888875686 728626 941Capital accounts

Including Sec. 402a
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Jul 
Aug 
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TABLE 3. ==MONEY SUPPLY 

(Millions of Piasters - End of Period) 

'IDTAL MONEY SUPPLY ' (I=Il) I = FACWRS IN CREATION OF I . 
MONEY SUPPLY . 

Currency Private Inter= FinanCing Financing 
Total in cir.:. demand Total national of Govern .. ' of 

culation deposits Assets men ts Business 

14;414 8;909 5;505 2;,o88 6,353 13,195 3;540 
16,747 11;2;0 5;~7 25;288 7,7o8 13,382 4;193 
17,218 12,209 5, 9 24, 790 6,146 13,131 5,513 
19,247 13,154 6.9093 26,858 5,341 14,762 6,755 
21,970 15,543 6,427 31,372 6,058 18,052 7,262 

18,119 12;852 5;267 25,587 5,156 13,628 6;203 
18,383 12, 767 5,616 25,;"B 5,496 I 13,979 6,098 
18,58<> 12, 793 5JJ787 26,028 5,343 I 14,462 6,223 
19,247 13,154 6,093 ?6,858 5,341 1 14,762 6JJ755 

- j 

21,924 15,058 6,866 29,937 5:1737 r- 16,422 7,778 
219804 15,231 6,573 29JJ6o2 5,7221 16,550 7;330p 
22,105 15:;543 6,562 30.9297. 5,889 16:;926 1;.li82p 
22,239 15.9528 6,711 30,883 5,982 17.9332 79569 
21/783 159 595 6.9188 '°.9'91 5:;952 17:;203 7.9442 
21,984 ' 15,644 6,340 30.11903 5,800 17 ,8-48 '19255 
21,970 15,543 6 .11lf27 31.931'2 6,058 18,052 1,262 

:a r FACIDRS m NEUTRP.LIZA'.l'ION OF MONEY SUPPLY 

Total Quasi= Goverrunent US AID Other 
Money Denosit s Deposits · factor (net) 

8,674 840 3.\)997 1,836 29001 
8.9541 1,385 2.\)959 1,637 2956() 
7,572 1,595 1.9863 1,156 2.9960 
7,611 1,550 2.9341 1,294 2,1126 
9,.IJ02 2,815 2.9431 2,'307 1.9849 

7,468 1.9504 2,689 ~ 2,287 
7,190 1.9492 23393 1,259 23041 
7,4118 1.9457 29113 1,.14.21 2.9457 
7:1611 1,550 29341 1.9294 2,426 

8:;013 2,190 2;i052 1,936 1,835 
7,798 2,224p 13862 1,893 1.9814 
8)1192 2,29lp l38o6 2,156 ll/939 
8,644 2,170 2,632 1,825 29017 
8.9814 2.7544 23021 2.93118 19 901 
8,919 2,584 2 9 291 2,558 1,1186 
9j402 2,815 2,431 2,307 1:;849 

TABLE 3. = MONEY SUPPLY

(Millions of Piasters - End of Period)

I - FACTORS IN CREATION OF
TOTAL MONEY SUPPLY (I-II) MONEY SUPPLY

Inter-Private FinancingCurrency Financing
national ofof Govern.demand TotalTotal in cir-

depositsculation Assets Businessments

8,909 23,088 6,35314,414 3,54013,1955,5051959
7,708 4,19825,2881960 16,747 13,3825,51711,230
6,14617,2181961 24,790 13,131 5,51312,209 5,009

26,8581962 14,762 6,75513,15419,247 6,093 5,341
6,0586,427 18,0521963 7,26215,54321,970 31,372

12,852 13,6285,267 6,2031962 Mar 5,75625,58718,119
18,383 6,0985,61612,767 5,49625,573 13,979Jun
18,580 26,028 6,2235,787 14,4625,34312,793Sep

26,858 6,75514,76213,154 6,093 5,34119,247Dec

6,866 7,77815,058 16,42221,9241963 5,73729,937Jun
21,804 6,573 16,55029,60215,231 5,722 7,330pJul

16,9266,562 5,889 7,482p15,543 30,29722,105Aug
15,528 30,883 5,9826,711 7,56917,33222,239Sep

6,18821,783 7,44230,597 17,20315,595 5,952Oct
21,984 17,8486,34015,644 5,800 7,255Nov 30,903

6,0586,427 18,052 7,26215,54321,970 31,372Dec

II - FACTORS IN NEUTRALIZATTON OF MONEY SUPPLY
OtherGovernment US AIDQuasi -Total

factor (net)Deposits DepositsMoney

8,674 840 1,8361959 3,997 2,001
1,3851960 8,541 2,5601,6372,959

1,8631961 2,9601,1567,572 1,595
1962 2,4267,611 1,2942,3411,550

1,8492,8151963 2,4319,402 2,307

9882,689 2,2877,4681962 Mar 1,504
2,398 2,0411,492 1,2597,190Jun

7,448 2,4571,4211,457 2,113Sep
2,4267,611 1,2942,3411,550Dec

1,8351,9368,0131963 2,0522,190Jun
1,8141,8981,8627,798 2,224pJul

1,806 2,1568,192 1,9392,291pAug
8,644 1,8252,632 2,0172,170Sep
8,814 2,3482,544 1,9012,021Oct

1,4862,5582,5848,919 2,291Nov
1,8492,8159,402 2,431 2,307Dec
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TABLE 4.,==00LD PRICF.S AND EXCHANGE RATF.S 
A = EXCHANGE RA TES 

Hong-Kong Saigon ~ Piaster• for 1 U~ 
US Dollar BlaGk 11arket Free market Piaster cro•• rate 
83.95 81 .. 94 73.50 
89.31 90.;)5 73.50 
93 .. ~ 98.7~ 73 • .-.5 
92.62 96.8~ 73.41 
99.07 96.90 73.50 

1221 ~ ~ ~ 12Qg ~ 12§1 ~ 1222 
95.84 96.,30 83.15 1CY2 .. o8 105 .Bo 90.,22 73.50 72.45 ' 73.50 
9le65 99 .. 92 84 .. 146 96 .. 63 92.,19 8.lf..04 73.50 73.47 73.50 
90.63 100 .. 00 83.,°' 95.54 9lo'it 82.,62 73.50 73.50 13.,50 

94.54 92.10 84.87 97028 9'.58 ao .. ,o 73.'° 73 .. 50 73.,50 
92.96 94.84 8.ii- .. 07 950~ 96.,92 83 .. 87 73.,50 73.50 73.,,0 
92 .. Ji.9 93.36 88oJt.9 96.oJi. 99 .. 0~ 91.04 73 •. ~o 73.50 73 .50 

96.83 92oo8 89.66 94 .. 1+6 97 .. 05 93.05 73.50. 73.50 73.,50 
93~01 88.03 103.26 94o .Jf6 97.,05 100047 73.50 73.50 73.,50 
87~85 87.75 120." 100.83 91. 46 109'."77 73 .. 50 73.50 73 .. ,o 
89.73 89.,43 120.92 102.,18 99.19 128.,60 73 .50 73.,50 73.50 
97.76 90 .. 46 128.32 lo6 .. 79 97.87 104.76 73.44 73.50 73050 
97 .. 93 87 .. 17 118.13 103.,.-6 95 .. 81 113.82 73.00 73.,50 . 730'° 

B = SAIGON OOID PRICE = PER TROY OUNCE 
In U.S. $ at -

Pi~llt(lrg Black Market Rate 
39415 .lf.1.68 
3s'731' 41.,27 
4.9231' ~.91 
~928~ "·09 4.938Jt. .-,5089 

~ ~ !9fil !2§1 .!2§g !2fil 
Jt.,290 . 4,Ji.37 it9230 Jf2.03 41.9.- .-6.89 
4,2o8 ••• Ji.51268 43.55 • e e ~ ·50.79 
Jt.90~ ~5>299 ~$291 ~.31 46096 52.~1 

4,o85 .l!-,3~1' ..-.,203 ~.87 45.1'8 52.21 
4;183 4~31.- ~~229 43.62 44.51 50.~ 
4,221 4.9302 ~9261 43.9'.5 .l!-3.44 .116 .. Bo 

4,250 .lf.,312 4.ll232 44.99 lf.4o43 :45.~ 
4.9314 49272 433~3 45.10 45062 43.;23 
4,294 .if,.9229 4,48o JJ2.59 43.39 .40.81 

4,11277 4.9195 4;917 41.86 1'2029 38.,23 
4,330 4;199 4,588 Jto.55 42.90 43.,77 
4,11351 4,11218 4,555 . 42.05 4.lf..02 Jto.0'2 

TABLE 4. --GOLD PRICES AND EXCHANGE RATES

A - EXCHANGE RATES

Saigon a Piasters for 1 US$Hong-Kong
US Dollar

Black market Free marketPiaster cross rate

81.9483.951959 73.50
89.311960 90.55 73.50

98.741961 93.44 73.45
96.841962 92.62 73.41
96.901963 99.07 73.50

1961 19621961 19631962 196219611963 1963

83.15 105.8095.84 102.0896.30 72.4573.50 73.5090.22Jan
84.46 84.0496.6391.65 73.47Feb 73.5099.92 92.19 73.50

82.6283.0590.63 95.54 91.54100.00 73.5073.50 73.50Mar

84.87 95.58 80.5095.2894.54 73.5092.10 73.50 73.50Apr
84.07 83.8794.8492.96 96.92 73.5095.90 73.50 73.50May
88.49 96.04 91.0493.36 99.0492.49Jun 73.5073.50 73.50

89.6696.83 92.08 94.46Jul 73.5097.05 93.05 73.50 73.50
88.03 94.46 97.05 100.47103.2693.01 73.5073.5073.50Aug

87.85 87.75 97.46100.83120.44 73.50 73.50109.77 73.50Sep

89.73 128.6089.43 102.18 99.19 73.50 73.5073.50120.92Oct
97.87106.79128.32 104.7690.4697.76 73.44Nov 73.50 73.50

118.13 95.81 113.8287.17 103.4697.93 73.5073.5073.00Dec

B - SAIGON GOLD PRICE 0 PER TROY OUNCE

In U.S. $ at
Piasters Black Market Rate

41.683,4151959
41.271960 3,737

1961 4,237 42.91
4,284 44.091962
4,384 45.891963

1963 19621961 196319621961

46.894,437 42.034,230 41.944,290Jan
4,2684,208 43.55 50.79Feb

46.964,042 4,297 42.314,299 52.01Mar

4,085 45.4842.874,347 4,203 52.21Apr
4,183 43.624,314 44.51 50.424,229May

46.804,261 43.4443.954,3024,221Jun

45.4844.4344.994,3124,250 4,232Jul
45.624,343 43.2345.104,314 4,272Aug

40.814,4804,294 43.3942.594,229Sep

41.86 38.2342.294,277 4,195 4,917Oct

4,588 42.9040.55 43.774,1994,330Nov
44.024,218 40.0242.054,5554,351Dec
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